crime, which should be produced as evidence for the prosecution, as meant in
Article 16, section (1), with the purpose of eluding the confiscation of the
aforesaid objects during the inquire, is liable to be sentenced to the payment
of a fine of no more thn 75,000,000 (seventy-five million) rupiah.

Article 18. - The crimes are those mentioned in Articles 16 and 17.

PART VIII

Article 19. - All the provisions concerning the exploration and exploitation
of the natural living resources, issued before the enforcement of this Law are
still in force until they are modified by new regultions issued on the basis